
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1049 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.03.2017 

 
SPECIAL INDIAN SERVICE OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT 

 
1049. DR. PRADEEP KUMAR BALMUCHU:   
         

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether it is a fact that Government is coming up with a proposal of creating a 
special Indian Service of Skill Development on the line of IAS and IPS, etc.; and  
 
(b)  if so, the details and the objectives thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF  
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY) 
 

(a) & (b) In order to have an organized service, the Government has already 
notified Indian Skill Development Service Rules, 2017, vide notification 
No.G.S.R.5(E) dated 4th January, 2017, constituting a Service to be known as Indian 
Skill Development Service consisting of 263 Group ‘A’ posts. 
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